
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 4 APRIL 2006 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence.  
 
2. Declaration of interests.  
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7th March, 2006 (previously circulated).  
 
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman.  
 
5. Audit Report on Recruitment (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
6. Open Source Software (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
 Update on the work identified in the Project Initiation Document – Report of the Head 

of IS   
  
7. IT Cost Analysis - Report of the Head of IS (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
8. Corporate Finance Monitoring - Report of the Head of Financial Services (Pages 31 

- 44) 
 
9. Medium Term Financial Strategy - Report of the Head of Financial Services (Pages 

45 - 56) 
 
10. BVPI Creditor Payment within 30 days (Pages 57 - 62) 
 
11. Update on Star Chamber - Report of Chief Executive (Pages 63 - 66) 
 
12. Forward Annual Efficiency Statement - Gershon Targets (Pages 67 - 68) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)   
  
13. Procurement Strategy and Improvement Plan Review (Pages 69 - 116) 
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Local Government Act 2000.

Public Document Pack



 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)   
  
14. BVPI Quartile Analysis - Year on Year Comparison - Report of the Best Value 

Officer (Pages 117 - 130) 
 
15. Update on Work Programme (Pages 131 - 138) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Chairman), John Day (Vice-Chairman), Jim Blakely, 

John Gilbert, Mike Greenall, Tony Johnson, Peter Robinson, Roger Sherlock and 
John Whitelegg 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Evelyn Ashworth, Susan Bray, Tina Clifford, Chris Coates, Jean Dent, 

Paul Gardner, Stuart Langhorn and Sylvia Rogerson 
 

 
(
[...]

is

c
ri
m

in
a
ti
o

n
 t
h

e
 

A
u
th

o
ri

ty
 p

ro
c
e

d
u
re

s
 i
n
 r

e
la

ti
o
n

 t
o
 o

b
ta

in
in

g
 r

e
fe

re
n

c
e
s
 

w
ill

 b
e
 c

la
ri

fi
e
d

 a
n
d

 a
p
p
lic

a
n
ts

 w
ill

 b
e

 a
d
v
is

e
d
 t

h
a
t 

re
fe

re
e

s
 w

ill
 o

n
ly

 b
e
 c

o
n

ta
c
te

d
 s

h
o
u

ld
 t

h
e

y
 b

e
 o

ff
e

re
d

 t
h
e

 
p
o
s
t.

H
e
a
d
 o

f 
H

R
 &

 O
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n
 

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t

3
1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
0
6

0
0
8

5
0
1

2
0
.

M
a
n
a

g
e

rs
 w

ill
 b

e
 a

d
v
is

e
d
 t

h
a
t 

w
h
e
re

v
e
r 

p
o

s
s
ib

le
 p

e
rs

o
n
 

s
p
e
c
if
ic

a
ti
o

n
 s

h
o
u

ld
 b

e
 d

is
c
u

s
s
e
d

 w
it
h

 a
n
o
th

e
r 

m
a

n
a

g
e
r 

o
r 

S
e

n
io

r 
O

ff
ic

e
r 

to
 e

n
s
u

re
 o

b
je

c
ti
v
it
y
.

H
e
a
d
 o

f 
H

R
 &

 O
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n
 

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t

3
1
 D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
0
5

0
0
9

0
6
6

2
1
.

P
ri
n
c
ip

a
l 
H

u
m

a
n
 R

e
s
o
u
rc

e
s
 O

ff
ic

e
r

A
c
ti

o
n

 P
la

n
 A

g
re

e
d

 B
y
: 

2
2
 D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
0
5

R
e

p
o

rt
 I

s
s

u
e

d
 O

n
:

P
r
o

d
u

c
e
d

 o
n

 2
1

/1
2

/2
0

0
5

 1
1

:2
0

:5
7

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Budget and Performance  
 

  
 
 

OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE 
 

4th   April 2006 
 

Report of Head of Information Services  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 To update Members on progress with regard to the Open Source Software Project  

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision x Referral from 
Cabinet Member  

This report is public 

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That Budget and Performance Panel note the progress to date on the agreed 

project. 
2. That Budget and Performance Panel note the recommendation that the 

Council continues with the Microsoft Office suite for desktop use and  refer 
the matter to the E Government Cabinet Liaison Group for their attention. 

 
 
3.  INTRODUCTION 
 
The Open Source Software Project Initiation Document was agreed by Budg
[...]
13900 14200 14500 14800
12003 E3569 Electronic Doc Mgmt 0 2200 2400 2400 2400
16043 E3575 Software Asset Mgmt 108 0 0 0 0
20007 E3592 Software Misc 0 10500 32700 16000 16300
26000 E3592 Software Misc 1155 1200 1200 1200 1200

Totals 479865 589700 513700 505500 515900

Please note: there is a ledger code, E3094 Equipment Funded by Reserves , which appears in a number of cost 
centres and may contain some expenditure relating to computer equipment. However, I would need to spend some 
time on analysing this to pick out any computer related costs.  

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE  
 
 
 

Corporate Financial Monitoring Report 
Period 10 (January) 

 
4TH April 2006 

 
Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To present corporate financial monitoring information up to the end of January 2006. 

 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral X 

Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 
 
This report is public. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1) That the Panel considers the corporate financial monitoring information and indicates 

whether any further action be taken, in addition to those points already identified in the 
report. 

 
2) That the Panel note that a further analysis of variances from the Revised Estimates is 

being undertaken at Outturn and the reasons for significant variances be reported to 
Members. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 

The monitoring report attached at Appendix A updates Members on the corporate financial 
position as at the end of January.  The overall position shows that there are currently net 
underspends on General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) of £26,000 and 
£40,000 respectively.   The General Fund underspend is projected to increase to £48,000 
for the full year, after taking into account further anticipated variances that are detailed in 
the appendix.   
 

Agenda Item 8Page 31



 

The main points arising from the latest monitoring exercise are set out overleaf; any relating 
to the HRA are incorporated into the attachment. 
 
 

2. Main Points: 
 
These can be summarised as follows: 
 
• At the end of January there are salary savings of £47,000, and these are anticipated to 

increase to £80,000 by the end of the March. 
 
• The Local Authority Business Growth Incentive grant was anticipated to be £200,000, 

however the actual final amount awarded was only £145,000; this includes a secondary 
award to correct an error in the initial allocation. Officers have still raised a number of 
queries with the ODPM relating to the assumptions made for allocating the grant, as the 
model originally provided by them showed that the Council would have been entitled to 
approximately £200,000.   

 
• Search fee costs and income still continue to be affected by a downturn in the housing 

market which has led to fewer applications than expected.  Despite a significant 
reduction in the budget at the revised estimate stage there is a further shortfall of 
£21,000, which is anticipated to increase to £30,000 by the end of the year. 

 
• At the end of January, there is a shortfall of £48,791 for planning application fee 

income.  This was not anticipated at the revised estimate stage, however major 
application numbers have since reduced on those received in the previous year.  This 
will be looked at again more closely as part of Period 11 monitoring to determine the 
expected final position at outturn.  In the meantime, the Head of Planning & Building 
Control has confirmed that any shortfall in 2005/06 will be met from Planning Delivery 
Grant (PDG).  This will also need to be taken into account when the 2006/07 PDG 
award is allocated. 

 
• Off street car parking is currently down by £42,000, and is anticipated to worsen by a 

further £7,000 by the end of March.  The budget has suffered from a particularly bad 
month in November when income was down by 10%, and it is anticipated that February 
will be down by 5
[...]
e in providing services for local taxpayers whilst 
keeping Council Tax increases at a reasonable level. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 45



 

2.       Aims and Objectives 

 The aims and objectives of the MTFS are to: 

1. provide a basis for informed decision-making across all Council policies and activities using 
risk management techniques 

2. avoid volatile fluctuations in the provision of Council services and related annual levels of 
Council Tax 

3. consult with stakeholders on a broad range of issues where appropriate 

4. match resources both to demand and to Council priorities 

5. achieve efficiency, effectiveness and economy in the use of the Council’s resources, as 
required under Best Value and the Gershon Review of Public Sector Efficiency 

6. protect front-line services as far as possible, whilst minimising administration costs 

7. achieve maximum efficiency savings (see below) and, where acceptable, increase income 

8. challenge traditional methods of service provision. 
 
 

3. Key Targets 

Typically the process has to address a funding gap between spending aspirations and the 
resources available and, consequently, how to achieve savings.  However it also has to 
accommodate growth in demand for services, legislative changes and the costs of financing 
and implementing major projects.  This can require a significant realignment of resources 
so that expenditure can be contained within budget and Council Tax increases can be set 
at an acceptable level. 

 

The key targets in this respect are set out in Section B of the strategy –Financial Targets & 
Principles. This specifically states that that Council will seek to maintain annual council tax 
increases to no more than 4.9%. On the basis of future indicative spending and resource 
projections this means that the council will need to identify real savings of £625,000 in 
2007/8 and a further £231,000 for 2008/9. 

 
 

These targets do not include any provision for new growth or service impro
[...]
NCE  
 
 
 

Invoices paid Within 30 Days – BVPI8 
 

4TH April 2006 
 

Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To present information regarding service performance in meeting BVPI 8 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral X 
Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 
 
This report is public. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1) That the Panel note the information in the report and consider if any further action is 

required. 
 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 

At the Panel’s meeting in January, concern was expressed at the percentage of invoices 
paid within 30 days up to 31st December 2005. It was reported to that meeting that the 
corporate BVPI 8 was only 81% against a target of 95%. The Panel heard that the level of 
performance was being significantly skewed by a small number of services, in particular 
City Contract Services, and concluded that they should receive a further report that set out 
the latest position service by service [ minute  33(2) refers ]. 
 
 
This additional work has now been completed and the analysis is included as an Appendix. 
This latest information shows that overall the position has not changed since last reported 
with the BVPI 8 now being calculated at 80.63%. It is also important to note that this year’s 
performance is down on last year’s actual of 84.33%. 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 57



 

As reported to the last meeting, the performance of CCS against this indicator has 
contributed greatly to the low corporate position and the Head of CCS has prepared a short 
note for the Panel (attached) but will also attend the meeting to answer any questions the 
Panel may have. However, CCS are not alone in under-performing against this indicator as 
the attached table shows and only Revenue Services has consistently met the corporate 
target. 
 
Members are asked to consider the latest position and make any recommendations as 
appropriate. 
. 
 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
None directly from this report 
 
 
CONCLUSION
[...]
d and 
Negotiated Procedures.

Procedure
Expressions of 

Interest (No of Days)
Receipt of Tender

(No of Days)

SUPPLY CONTRACTS

Open - 52 

Restricted 37 40 

Accelerated Restricted 15 10 

Negotiated - with advert 37 - 

Accelerated Negotiated 15 - 

Negotiated - without advert - - 

SERVICES CONTRACTS

Open - 52 

(with PIN) - 36 

Restricted 37 40 

(with PIN) 37 26 

Accelerated Restricted 15 10 

Negotiated- with advert 37 - 

Accelerated Negotiated 15 - 

Negotiated - without advert - - 

WORKS CONTRACTS 

Open  - 52 

(with PIN) - 36 

Restricted  37 40 

(with PIN) 37 26 

Accelerated Restricted 15 10 

Negotiated- with advert 37 - 

Accelerated Negotiated 15 - 

Negotiated - without advert - - 

Notes:

The count starts on the day after the notice is despatched to the OJ.  If the last 
day is a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday then the receipt or closing date will 
be the first ordinary working day. 

PIN - Prior Information Notice 

Extreme Urgency 
In cases of extreme urgency it is possible to use accelerated restricted or negotiated 
procedures.  The use of the shortened time periods is strictly defined and their use 
must be justified.  The cause of the 'cases of extreme urgency' must be outside the 
Council’s control and should be unforeseeable.  It should be noted, for example, that 
having to spend funds before a specific date would not be considered an appropriate 
reason.

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
 

Budget & Performance Panel  
 
 

BVPI Quartile Analysis – Year on Year Comparison 
 

4th April 2006 
 

Report of Best Value Officer 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with an analysis of the Council’s performance against Statutory 
Performance Indicators within a national context and to track relative improvement 

year on year. 
 
 
This report is public  
 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
  

 That Members should note this report and may also wish to keep this information 
to hand for futu
[...]
dated Work Programme for the Budget and Performance Panel 
and is presented for the consideration of Members. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the latest position be noted and the Work Programme be updated 

accordingly. 
(2) That the Panel consider reviewing the Terms of Reference of the     
            Budget and Performance Panel in advance of the new municipal year. 
 
(3) That officers be requested to scope the request from the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee in respect of the Decriminalisation of Parking prior to inclusion in 
the work programme. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Members are asked to consider updating the work programme to take account of 

changes emanating from the Value for Money/Efficiency Strategy and Best Value 
Performance indicators. 

 
1.2 The Panel are asked to note the updates with regard to Partnership Monitoring and 

Service Level Agreements. 
 
1.3 Members are asked to consider if the Terms of Reference relating to the Budget and 

Performance Panel are still relevant and appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
2.0 Details 

Agenda Item 15Page 131



 
2.1 At its meeting on 29th November 2005, the Budget and Performance Panel formally 

adopted the role of scrutiny for the Council’s Value for Money/ Efficiency 
arrangements, and specifically the monitoring of achievement of the targets included 
in the Council’s Annual Efficiency Statements.  In view of this, it is proposed that the 
Monitoring of Corporate Property Strategy and the Procurement Update be removed 
as individual items from the Budget and Performance work programme.  These items 
have now been incorporated into the work programme relating to the monitoring of 
the individual components of the Efficiency Strategy, which was approved by the 
Panel at the 7th March, 2006 Budget and Performance Panel meeting. 

 
2.2 The report on Best Value Performance Indicators scheduled for the Budget and 

Performance meeting on 4th April 2006 has been removed from the work
[...]
h 
are being pursued through other channels. 
 
1) The LSP request clarification from those who have received funding as to how 

the Community Strategy objectives have been met. 
2) The LSP be recommended (via the Chief Executive) that minutes of the Local 

Strategic Partnership’s Executive and Building Blocks be published on the 
internet. 

 
 
 

Page 132



2.5 Service Level Agreements -  At the Budget and Performance Panel meeting on 31st 
January, 2006 it was agreed that Members would delegate the Service Level 
Agreement monitoring to the Principal Democratic Support Officer in consultation 
with the Chairman for forwarding to the Council’s Executive function.  It was noted 
that the Panel would receive a report following the review of the grants process by 
Overview and Scrutiny on the proposals for future grants allocation and monitoring. 

 
A meeting is scheduled to take place between the Chairman, Principal Democratic 
Support Officer and the Senior Democratic Support Officer responsible for grants on 
Monday 3rd April, 2006.  The Chairman will provide Members with a verbal update at 
the Budget and Performance meeting on 4th April, 2006. 

 
2.6 Terms of Reference Review -  Members are requested to consider reviewing the 

Terms of Reference relating to the Budget and Performance for the new municipal 
year.  This is considered best practice to ensure that the terms of reference are still 
relevant and appropriate.  

 
2.7 At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 8th March, 2006, 

Members considered a briefing note provided by the Pre-Scrutiny Champion 
regarding the Decriminalisation of Parking Enforcement. This issue was included in 
the Forward Plan and would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 25th April.  

 
Concern was expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee over the deficit in 
the on-street and off-street parking enforcement accounts and the number of unpaid 
parking tickets that had not been collected by Par

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  4TH APRIL 2006
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Keith Budden (Chairman), John Day (Vice-Chairman), 

Jim Blakely, John Gilbert, Mike Greenall, Peter Robinson and 
John Whitelegg 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Tony Johnson and Roger Sherlock 

Roger Muckle, Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Bob Bailey 

Sarah Taylor 
Principal Auditor 
Head of Legal and Human Resources (part) 

 Lisa Banks 
Jane Allder 

Human Resources (part) 
Head of IS (part) 

 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Mark Davies Head of City Council (Direct) Services (part) 
 James Doble Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Elizabeth Stokes Best Value Officer 
 Liz Bateson Democratic Support Officer 
 
44 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th March, 2006 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.   
  
45 AUDIT REPORT ON RECRUITMENT  
 
 The Head of Legal and Human Resources introduced an Internal Audit Report on 

Disability Discrimination and Race Equality Compliance, which had been requested by 
the previous Head of Human Resources.  Whilst it was noted that the Service was 
complying with this legislation, it was reported that Human Resources possessed an 
ambitious Business Plan and were currently recruiting further staff.  It was anticipated 
that improvements would be forthcoming when the Service was fully resourced.  The 
Principal Auditor confirmed that there would be a follow-up review within the next few 
months. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Head of Legal and Human Resources and Principal Human 

Resources Officer be thanked for their attendance.  
  
46 OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE  
 
 The Head of Information Services presented a report with regard to the progress made 

on the Open Source Software Project with the recommendation that the authority 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH APRIL 2006
 

continued with Microsoft Office for the time being as some additional licences were now 
required.  With regard to the information circulated by a Member concerning Bristol City 
Council’s decision to adopt open source software, it was suggested that Members 
needed to recognise that Bristol was in a different position to Lancaster.  It was noted 
that Bristol’s IT system had been quite poor prior to this transfer.  The issue was 
discussed in detail.   
 
The possibility of inviting a representative from Bristol City Council to discuss this further 
was proposed.  It was suggested that in order to obtain a balanced picture, it would be 
worth inviting along a representative from an authority which had seriously considered 
adopting open source software but decided against this. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Whitelegg and seconded by Councillor Day: 
 
“That a technically proficient representative from Bristol City Council and the London 
Borough of Newham be invited to attend a Budget and Performance Panel for 
discussions on their experiences with Open Source Software.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote 4 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 2 Members 
voted against, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer informed the Panel that he would inform the 
Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Head of Democratic Services of a 
request for expenditure to support this proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That representatives from Bristol City Council and the London Borough of 
Newham be invited to attend a Budget and Performance Panel meeting for 
discussions on their experiences with Open Source Software. 

(2) That the Principal Democratic Support Officer inform the Chairman of 
Overview and Scrutiny of a request for expenditure to support this proposal.  

(3) That the Budget and Performance Panel note progress to date. 
(4) That the Panel note the recommendation that the Council continues with the 

Microsoft Office suite for desktop use and refer the matter to the E 
Government Cabinet Liaison Group for their attention. 

 
47 IT COST ANALYSIS  
 
 Members considered a report by the Head of Information Services with regard to IT 

related costs which had been requested at the November meeting of the Budget and 
Performance Panel.  The analysis sought to include all council revenue and capital 
expenditure on IT related systems and applications, both hardware and software.  Since 
all IT spend was not held centrally in one budget Members were advised that the 
collection of the information was proving more difficult than expected and was currently 
incomplete.  The Accountancy Services Manager confirmed that this information would 
be available for consideration at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH APRIL 2006
 

48 CORPORATE FINANCE MONITORING  
 
 The Accountancy Services Manager introduced the Corporate Financial Monitoring 

Report showing the corporate financial position as at the end of January.  Net 
underspends on the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account of £26,000 and 
£40,000 respectively were noted and it was reported that the General Fund underspend 
was projected to increase to £48,000 for the full year.   
 
The main points were summarised as follows:  Salary savings of £47,000 recorded for 
the end of January were anticipated to rise to £80,000 by the end of March. It was 
reported that the award for the Local Authority Business Growth Incentive grant was only 
£145,000 which contrasted with the anticipated figure of £200,000 and reasons for this 
shortfall had been requested from the ODPM.   Search fees and income continued to be 
affected by a downturn in the housing market.  In addition there was a reported shortfall 
in planning application fee income which the Head of Planning and Building Control had 
confirmed would be met from the Planning Delivery Grant.  It was further noted that Off 
street parking income was down by £42,000. 
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer informed the Panel that this was the last 
occasion that this report would be considered in this format, as it would be incorporated 
into the Performance Review Teams Quarterly Output Reports from July. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
49 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
 The Accountancy Services Manager presented a report enabling Members to consider 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) which had been approved by Council in 
March as part of the 2006/07 budget report.  The aims and objectives of the strategy 
were outlined in the report and it was reported that the process had to address a funding 
gap between spending aspirations and resources available, and consequently how to 
achieve savings.  It was noted that the Council sought to maintain annual council tax 
increases not exceeding 4.9% and in view of this the Council would need to identify real 
savings of £625,000 in 2007/08 and a further £231,000 for 2008/09.  The essential 
nature of how the efficiency strategy linked into the process for meeting the MTFS 
financial targets was noted. 
 
Discussions arose as to the possibility of making savings in the area of energy 
consumption and whether there was a co-ordinated strategic approach to spend to save 
in this area, and reference was made to Salt Ayre.  The Accountancy Services Manager 
reported that the investment of a non-cashable element into spend to save was currently 
undertaken within Star Chamber and this should feed into the Performance 
Management Framework.  The Best Value Officer informed the Panel that Property 
Services measured local indicators on energy saving and these figures would be made 
available to the Budget and Performance Panel if required.  The Principal Democratic 
Support Officer confirmed that the quarterly PM Framework report would provide a more 
accurate picture of performance, and whereas Star Chamber had concentrated on 
efficiency, the PM Framework would focus on value for money. 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH APRIL 2006
 

Resolved: 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Best Value Officer make available details relating to Property 

Services and local indicators on energy saving.   
  
50 BVPI CREDITOR PAYMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS  
 
 The Accountancy Services Manager introduced a report with regard to Service 

performance in meeting BVPI 8, Invoices paid within 30 days following a request made 
by the Panel at January’s meeting.  It was reported to that meeting that BVPI 8 was only 
81% against a target of 95%.  Members were informed that measures were being taken 
to improve training within services and Financial Services were engaging with the lower 
performing services to address this.  It was noted that the performance of City Contract 
Services (CCS) against this indicator had contributed greatly to the low corporate 
position and the Head of CCS had prepared a briefing note as well as been invited to 
attend the meeting. 
 
The Head of CCS reported that with the proactive information and training which 
Financial Services were now providing he was confident that improvements would be 
forthcoming.  However, it was noted that this was a difficult area to control and it was not 
purely an administrative function but also reliant on line managers.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
51 UPDATE ON STAR CHAMBER  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer provided Members with an update on the Star 

Chamber meeting on 22nd March.  It was noted that at that meeting the Terms of 
Reference of Star Chamber were revised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
52 FORWARD ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT - GERSHON TARGETS  
 
 The Accountancy Services Manager presented a report on behalf of the Corporate 

Director (Finance and Performance) with regard to the Annual forward Looking 
Efficiency Statement for 2006/07 in accordance with the Gershon efficiency 
requirements.  It was reported that this statement was due to be received by the ODPM 
by 18th April and was now almost complete and that the ODPM had revised their targets 
downwards. 
 
It was reported that the Backward Looking Statement due to be considered at the 
Panel’s June meeting would need to be considered at the July meeting and the work 
programme would need to be amended to reflect this. 
 
Questions were raised as to whether there would be any penalties for not achieving 
savings and it was suggested that failure to do so might result in more prescriptive 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH APRIL 2006
 

control by Central Government.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the Budget and Performance Panel note the latest position on the 
preparation of the Annual Forward Looking Statement for 2006/07 and that the 
Statement would be circulated to Members as soon as practicable on 
completion.  

(2) That the Backward Looking Statement due to be considered at the Panel’s June 
meeting would now be considered at July’s meeting, and the work programme be 
amended accordingly to reflect this.  

  
53 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN REVIEW  
 
 The Principal Auditor introduced a report on behalf of the Corporate Director (Finance 

and Performance) to provide Members with a Procurement Strategy update.   The Panel 
were informed that the Procurement Strategy had been revised with overall aims and 
purposes in line with national procurement requirements.  In addition to the review of the 
Council’s procurement arrangements and adoption of the  Corporate Procurement 
Strategy and Improvement and Development Plan a number of actions and targets were 
reported, including Procurement Concordat for Small and Medium Sized Enterprises 
which was supported by the Chamber of Commerce; Purchase Spend Analysis, 
involving subscription to an on-line database; Corporate Project Management 
Methodology, established via the Performance Management Group to provide a suitable 
Corporate approach to project management and Doing Business Electronically, 
including purchase cards. 
 
It was reported that the Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA) and the NWCE 
would be carrying out an external challenge on the Council’s procurement performance 
against the National Procurement Strategy milestones and procurement strand of the 
Efficiency programme.   Feedback from this would be reported to the Budget and 
Performance Panel. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and that feedback from the external challenge would be 
reported to a future meeting.    

  
54 BVPI QUARTILE ANALYSIS - YEAR ON YEAR COMPARISON  
 
 The Best Value Officer introduced a report relating to BVPI Quartile Analysis.  The 

purpose of this report was to provide Members with an analysis of the Council’s 
performance against statutory performance indicators within a national context and to 
track relative improvement year on year.  It was reported that more indicators appeared 
to have moved up as opposed to moved down and this was positive. It was noted that 
the Panel had already addressed most of the areas where the performance indicators 
suggested a downward movement.  However, it was noted that BVPI 5.1, the 
percentage of new homes built on brown field sites, had fallen and that the Panel might 
wish to consider this as warranting further scrutiny.   
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH APRIL 2006
 

Resolved: 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That a report be requested with regard to BVPI 5.1, the percentage of new 

homes built on brown field sites.   
  
55 UPDATE ON WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Panel were requested to consider updating the work programme to take account of 

changes emanating from the Value for Money/Efficiency Strategy and Best Value 
Performance Indicators outlined in the report. 
 
With regard to Service Level Agreements (SLAs), it was reported that Members had 
delegated monitoring of SLAs to the Principal Democratic Officer in consultation with the 
Chairman for forwarding to the Council’s Executive function.  It was noted that currently 
the Council requested standard information and a more vigorous process was required, 
and this was being developed.  It was envisaged that in future the monitoring of SLAs 
would be more in line with the amount of grant received.   
 
With regard to Partnership Monitoring, Members were advised that Overview and 
Scrutiny had suggested that the Panel review the effectives of the reporting 
arrangements for representatives on the LSP Executive and Building Blocks. 
 
The Panel were advised that from time to time it was worth reviewing the Terms of 
Reference to ensure they were still relevant and appropriate.  Members were asked to 
give some consideration to this over the next few weeks. 
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer informed the Members that Overview and 
Scrutiny had recommended that the Budget and Performance Panel consider 
incorporating the issue of Decriminalisation of Parking Enforcement to their work 
programme.  This emanated from concerns over the deficit in the on-street and off-street 
parking enforcement accounts and the number of unpaid parking tickets that had not 
been collected by Parkwise.  It was noted that it was within the remit of the Panel to 
request a report and financial details relating to this and it was agreed to add this item to 
the work programme.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the work programme be updated as outlined above. 
(2) That the Panel give consideration to reviewing the Terms of Reference of the 

Budget and Performance Panel in advance of the new municipal year. 
(3) That the Panel request reports and financial details relating to the 

Decriminalisation of Parking and this be included in the work programme.  
  

 
 Chairman 

(The meeting ended at 6.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Administration Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 


